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Thank you for purchasing Kapro’s 862 GREEN Prolaser®

Cross. You now own one of the most advanced laser tools

available. This manual will show you how to get the most

out of your laser tool.

APPLICATIONS

The 862 GREEN Prolaser® Cross is a laser level with one

green diode. The laser is innovatively designed for a very

broad range of professional and DIY jobs, including:

* Aligning tiles, marble, cabinets, borders, moldings and
trimmings

* Marking lay out for doors, windows, rails, stairs, fences
gates, decks and pergolas installation.

* All types of DIY jobs, including hanging shelves, hanging
hooks, pictures, curtains and more
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\Keep this user manual for future reference.
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. E@ FEATURES

* This laser tool automatically determines the horizontal
and vertical plans.

* The laser projects intersected horizontal and vertical lines.

* Max. indoor working range - 20 m (65').

¢ Self-level in automatic mode when the laser is positioned
within its self-leveling range.

* Visual warning when the laser is out of leveling range
- blinking.

* Manual mode allows angular layout/marking.

¢ Locking mechanism to protect the pendulum during
transportation.

¢ Hanging hole for screw or nail in the back side of the laser.

* Slot at the back side of the laser for strap tightening.

* Strong R.E magnets at the back side of the laser.

e 1/4" tripod adaptor.

» Compact size - fits in your toolbox.

This device contains precision components
that are sensitive to external shock, impact
or drop that may compromise its functionality
—handle with care to maintain its accuracy.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

m WARNING )

This product is emitting radiation that is classified

As class Il according to EN 60825 -1

The laser radiation can cause serious eye injury

* Do not stare into the laser beam

* Do not position the laser beam so that it unintentionally
blinds you or others.

* Do not operate the laser level near children or let
children operate the laser level.

* Do not look into a laser beam using magnifying optical
devices such as binoculars or a telescope, as this will
increase the level of eye injury.

WARNING: This product contains lead in solder and
A certain Electrical parts contain chemicals which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects or other Reproductive harm.
\(California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6- Proposition 65)/

\

The green goggles are intended to enhance
the visibility of the laser beam. They will not
protect your eyes against laser radiation.

.




* Do not remove or deface warning labels on the laser level.

¢ Do not disassemble the laser level, laser radiation can
cause serious eye injury.

* Do not drop the laser.

* Do not use solvents to clean the laser.

* Do not use in temperatures below -10°C or above 45°C

(14°F / 113°F)

* Do not operate the laser in explosive atmospheres such as
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Sparks from the tool can
cause ignition.

* When not in use, turn off the power, engage the pendulum
lock and place the laser in the carrying pouch.

* Make sure the pendulum lock mechanism is engaged
before transporting the laser.

If the Pendulum lock mechanism is not
engaged before Transportation, internal
mechanical damage can occur.




BATTERY INSTALLATION & SAFETY

1.To open the batteries cover (#5). Press the release button
(#10) at the base of the laser and pull out the battery cover.
2.Insert 2 new AA batteries of the same brand according to
the polarity diagram on the inside of the battery compartment.
3.Hook and push the battery cover in place.

If the laser level will not be used for a long
period, remove the batteries from the battery
compartment. This will prevent batteries from
leaking and corrosion damage.




WARNING: Batteries can deteriorate, leak or explode, and
can cause injury or fire.

1. Do not shorten the battery terminals.

2. Do not charge Alkaline batteries.

3. Do not mix old and new batteries.

4. Do not dispose of batteries into household waste.

5. Do not dispose batteries in fire.

6. Defective or dead batteries must be disposed according

to local regulations.
7. Keep the batteries out of reach from children.




OVERVIEW
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. On/0ff Locking Switch
. Laser output window
. Manual Mode button

. Operation LED indicator
. Battery cover 2
. Tying Slot

. Hanging hole

. Magnet

. ¥a” Tripod mount
0.Battery cover release button.
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. Ez OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
KAPRO

Working in Automatic mode (self-leveling):

In automatic mode the laser level will level itself in the

range of +3° and will project crossed horizontal and

vertical laser beams.

1. Remove the laser from the case and place it on a solid
flat Vibration free surface or on a tripod.

2.Push the locking switch #1 forward to the ON position.
The laser level will generate the crossed horizontal and
vertical lines and the green LED will light up.

3.If the initial slope of the laser is beyond +3° the laser
lines will flash. In this case reposition the laser on a
more leveled surface.

4.Before moving the laser level switch the locking switch
#1 backward to the OFF position, this will lock the
pendulum and protect your laser.




Working in Manual mode:

In manual mode the self-leveling mechanism of 862G is

disabled and the laser lines can be set at any slope required.

1.Long press on the Manual mode push button (#3) will
activate the Manual mode. The laser will project blinking
cross lines and the red LED will light up.

2.Tilt the laser to the desirable slope.

3.To turn the manual mode OFF, press again Manual
mode push button.

4.While in Manual mode turning the locking switch #1
from OFF to ON position will turn off the Manual mode
and the red LED near the push button. The automatic
self — leveling will be activated if the laser level is within
the self — leveling range.




. Ez MAINTENANCE
KAPRO'

* To maintain the accuracy of your project, check
the accuracy of your laser level according to the field
calibration tests procedures.

* Change the batteries when the laser beams begin to dim.

* Wipe the aperture lens and the body of the laser level
with a clean soft cloth. Do not use solvents.

¢ Although the laser level is dust and dirt resistant to a
certain degree do not store in dusty places as a long
term exposure may damage internal moving parts.

o If the laser level is exposed to water, dry the laser
level before returning it to the carrying case to prevent
corrosion damages.

* Remove the batteries if the laser level is unused for a
long period of time to prevent corrosion damages.




FIELD CALIBRATION TEST

This laser level left the factory fully calibrated. Kapro
recommend that the user will check the accuracy of the laser
periodically, or if the unit falls or is mishandled.

To do so first check the height accuracy of the horizontal
line, then check the leveling accuracy of the horizontal line,
and finally check the leveling accuracy of the vertical line.

Checking the Height Accuracy of the Horizontal Line.

(Up and down deviation)

1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface between
two walls A and B, approximately 5 meters apart.

2) Position the laser level approximately 0.5 meter from wall A

3) Unlock the pendulum to project the horizontal and the
vertical cross lines towards wall A.

4) Mark on the wall the center of the cross lines as at
(see figure 1).

A approximately 5m B

Figure # 1




5) Turn the laser 180° towards wall B, and mark on the wall
the center of the cross lines as b1 (see figure 2).

A 180° ’\B
3

al
X 1

Figure # 2

6) Move the laser level towards wall B and position it
approximately 0.5 meter from wall B.

7) Mark on wall B the center of the cross lines as b2
(see figure 3).

A B

b1
b2

Figure # 3

0.5m




8) Turn the laser 180° towards wall A, and mark on the wall
the center of the cross lines as a2 (see figure 4).

A 180° B

o 2 |
i |
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Figure # 4
9) Measure the distances:
Aa=la2-al|
Ab=|b1-b2|
10) The difference | Aa — Ab| should not be more than
3 mm, otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified
technician for repairs.
Checking the Level Accuracy of Horizontal Line.
(Side to side inclination)
1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface at a
distance of approximately 1.5 meters from a wall 5 meters long.
2) Unlock the pendulum to project the horizontal and the
vertical cross lines towards the wall.




3) Mark point a1 on the wall, in the middle of the
horizontal line at the left edge of the horizontal line
(see figure 5).

Figure #5

4) Tum the laser level counterclockwise until the right
edge of the horizontal line reach’s near a1, mark a
point a2 on the wall in the middle of the horizontal line
(see figure 6).




5) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more

than 2 mm otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified
technician for repairs.

Checking the Accuracy of the Vertical line.

1) Hang approximately 4 meter plumb line on a wall.

2) After the plumb line has settled, Mark point a1 on the wall
behind the plumb line near the plumb cone. (see figure 7).

approximately 4m

3) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface in front
of the wall at a distance of approximately 2 meters.

4) Unlock the pendulum to project the laser lines toward the
plumb line.

5) Turn the laser so that the vertical line will merge with the
plumb line below the hanging point.




6) Mark point a2 on the wall, in the middle of the vertical
line at the same height of a1. (see figure 8).

1

Figure # 8

7) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more
than 2mm, otherwise to send the laser level to a
qualified technician for repairs.




SPECIFICATIONS

Laser beams Vertical and horizontal cross lines
output pattern

Laser range * Indoor - 20m (65ft)

Accuracy +0.4mm/m (x0.0004in/in)

Fan angle 100° £5°

Self-leveling range | +3°

Laser line width

2.5 mm=0.5mm/5m
(0.13" £0.02" at 20')

Wavelength 520 +10nm - Laser Class Il
Power supply 2 AA batteries (included)

Battery life 15 hours of continuous operation
Operating temp. -10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)
Storage temp. -20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)
Water & dust proof | IP54

Dimensions 9cm x 5.5¢m x9.2cm

(35"x2.2'x36")

Weight including
batteries

330gr+10gr
(0.728Ibs 0.35:0z )




. ES WARRANTY

This product is covered by a two-year limited warranty
against defects in materials and workmanship. It does
no cover products that are used improperly, altered
or repaired without Kapro approval. In the event of a
problem with the laser level you have purchased, please
return the product to the place of purchase with the proof
of purchase.

Model #862G Prolaser Cross.
The Serial number sticker is positioned inside the battery
compartment.







Gracias por su compra del Kapro 862G Prolaser® Cross.
Usted posee ahora una de las herramientas laser mas
avanzadas disponibles. Este manual le mostrara como
sacar el maximo provecho de su herramienta laser.

APLICACIONES

EI 862G Prolaser® Cross es un nivel laser con 1 diodo

rojo. El laser esta disefiado de manera innovadora para

una gama muy amplia de trabajos profesionales y de

bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo:

* Alineacion de azulejos, marmol, armarios, bordes,
molduras y ribetes

* Marcacion de colocacion de puertas, ventanas,
escaleras, barandas, portones de vallas, instalacion de
plataformas (decks) y pérgolas.

* Todo tipo de trabajos de bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo
colgar estanterias, colgadores, cuadros, cortinas y mas

€ r@pr=

INCLUIDAS

Up to 2om/es'

Guarde este manual del usuario para
consultarlo en el futuro.
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LT cnoncrenmens

* Esta herramienta laser determina automaticamente
los planos horizontal y vertical.

o El laser proyecta la interseccion de lineas horizontales
y verticales.

* Max. alcance en trabajos de interiores - 20 m (65)

* Auto-nivelacion en modo automatico cuando el laser se
coloca dentro de su rango de auto-nivelacion.

* Advertencia visual cuando el laser esta fuera del rango
de nivelacién - parpadeo.

* EI modo Manual permite el trazado/marcacion angular.

* Mecanismo de bloqueo para proteger el péndulo durante
el transporte.

* Orificio para colgar, para tornillo o clavo, en la parte
trasera del laser.

* Ranura en la parte trasera del laser para ajustar la correa.

* Imanes R.E fuertes en el Lado trasero del laser.

* Adaptador para tripode de 1/4".

» Tamafio compacto — cabe en su caja de herramientas.

Este dispositivo contiene componentes
de precision sensibles a caidas o golpes e
impactos externos, que pueden afectar su
funcionalidad — manéjelo con cuidado para
mantener su precision.




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

m ADVERTENCIA

Este producto emite radiacion clasificada como de

Clase Il segiin la norma EN 60825 -1

La radiacion laser puede causar lesiones oculares %

graves

* No mire directamente al rayo laser

* No posicione el haz de laser de modo que enceguezca
sin querer a otras personas o0 a usted mismo.

* No opere el nivel laser cerca de nifios, ni permita a los
nifios utilizar el nivel laser.

* No mire a un rayo laser utilizando equipos dpticos de
aumento, tal como prismaticos o telescopio, ya que
esto aumentara el nivel de lesion ocular.

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene plomo en las
soldaduras, y ciertas partes eléctricas contienen productos
quimicos que son reconocidos por el Estado de California
como causantes de cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros
darios reproductivos. (California Health & Safety Code Section

\ 25249.6- Proposition 65) J

Las gafas de color verde estan destinadas
a mejorar la visibilidad del haz de laser. No

protegeran sus ojos contra la radiacion laser.
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* No quite ni destruya las etiquetas de advertencia del nivel laser.

* No desarme el nivel laser, la radiacion laser puede causar
lesiones oculares graves.

* No deje caer el laser.

* No utilice disolventes para limpiar la unidad laser.

* No debe usarse en temperaturas inferiores a -10°C o
superiores a 45°C (14°F / 113°F)

* No opere el laser en atmésferas explosivas, tales
como liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. Las chispas de
la herramienta pueden causar ignicion.

* Cuando no esté en uso, apague la unidad, enganche el
bloqueo del péndulo, y coloque el laser en el estuche de
transporte.

* Asegurese de que el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo
esté activado antes de transportar el laser.

Si el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo
no esta activado antes del transporte, se
podria producir dano mecanico interno.




INSTALACION DE BATERIAS Y
SEGURIDAD

1. Para abrir la tapa de las baterias (#5). Presione el botén
de liberacion (#10) en la base del laser y extraiga la tapa
de las baterias.

2. Inserte 2 pilas AA nuevas de igual marca en el interior
del compartimiento de las baterias, de acuerdo con el
diagrama de polaridad.

Si el nivel laser no se utiliza durante un largo
periodo, retire las baterias del compartimiento
de baterias. Esto evitara que ocurran fugas de
las baterias y danos de corrosion.




ADVERTENCIA: Las baterias pueden deteriorarse, producir
fugas o explosiones, y pueden causar lesiones o incendios.
1. No acorte los terminales de las baterias.

2. No recargue las baterias alcalinas.

3. No mezcle baterias viejas y nuevas.

4. No deseche las baterias en la basura hogarefa.

5. No deseche las baterias en el fuego.

6. Las baterias defectuosas o gastadas deben desecharse
de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

7. Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.




VISION GENERAL

1. Interruptor de bloqueo de encendido/

apagado (On/0ff) 3
2. Ventana de salida del laser 4
3. Boton Modo manual
4. Indicador LED de operacion
5.Tapa de las baterias 2
6. Ranura para sujetar
7. Orificio para colgar
8.Iman
9. Montaje de tripode de 4”
10. Boton de liberacion de la tapa de baterias.

[7’7
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Trabajo en modo Automatico (auto-nivelacion):

En modo automatico, el nivel laser se nivelara en el rango

de +3°. El nivel laser proyectara rayos laser cruzadas

horizontales y verticales.

1. Retire el laser del estuche y coloquelo sobre una
superficie plana sélida y libre de vibraciones o sobre un
tripode.

2. Empuije el interruptor de bloqueo #1 hacia
delante a la posicion ON. El nivel laser generara
las lineas horizontales y verticales cruzadas y se
encenderd el indicador LED verde.

3. Sila pendiente inicial del laser esta mas alla de +3°,
las lineas de laser parpadearan. En este caso, cambie
la posicion del laser colocandolo sobre una superficie
mas nivelada.

4. Antes de mover el nivel laser, cambie el interruptor
de bloqueo #1 hacia atras a la posicion OFF, esto
bloqueara el péndulo y protegera su laser.




Trabajo en modo Manual:

En modo Manual, el mecanismo de auto-nivelacion del

862G esta desactivado, y las lineas de laser se pueden

ajustar a cualquier pendiente que se requiera.

1. Para activar el modo Manual, mantenga pulsado el boton
pulsador de operacién modo Manual (#3). El laser proye
ctara lineas cruzadas parpadeantes, y se encendera el LED rojo.

2. Elija los haces con los que desea trabajar, presionando
brevemente el boton pulsador de operacion modo Manual

3. Incline el laser a la pendiente deseada.

4. Mientras se esta en modo Manual, al cambiar el
interruptor de bloqueo #1 de OFF a ON, se desactivara
el modo Manual y se apagara el LED rojo cerca del boton
pulsador. La auto-nivelacion automatica se activara si el
nivel laser esta dentro del rango de auto-nivelacion.




Ez MANTENIMIENTO
KAPRO'

* Para mantener la exactitud de su proyecto,
verifique la precision de su nivel laser de acuerdo
con los procedimientos de pruebas de calibracion de
campo.

» Cambie las baterias cuando los rayos laser comiencen
a atenuarse.

* Limpie el lente de apertura y el cuerpo del nivel laser
utilizando un pafio suave y limpio. No utilice disolventes.

* Aunque el nivel laser es resistente al polvo y la suciedad
en cierta medida, no lo almacene en lugares
polvorientos, ya que una exposicion de largo plazo
puede dafiar las piezas méviles internas.

* Si el nivel laser se expone al agua, séquelo antes de
devolverlo al estuche a fin de impedir dafios de corrosion.

* Retire las baterias si no utiliza el nivel Iaser durante un
largo periodo de tiempo, para evitar dafios de corrosion.




PRUEBA DE CALIBRACION DE CAMPO

El nivel laser sale de fabrica totalmente calibrado. Kapro

recomienda que el usuario compruebe la precision del

laser periédicamente, o0 cuando la unidad se cae, 0 cuando

se manipula en forma indebida. Para ello, compruebe en

primer lugar la precision de altura de la linea horizontal, a

continuacioén compruebe la exactitud de nivelacion de la

linea horizontal, y finalmente compruebe la precision de

nivelacion de la linea vertical.

Comprobacion de la precision de altura de la linea

horizontal. (desviacion hacia abajo y hacia arriba)

1) Instale el Iaser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
sélida entre dos paredes A y B, separadas por unos 5 metros.

2) Posicione el nivel laser aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la pared A

3) Desbloquee el péndulo para proyectar las lineas cruzadas
verticales y horizontales hacia la pared A.

4) Marque en la pared el centro de las lineas cruzadas como a1
(ver la figura 1).

A aproximadamente 5m B
al

<
E

Figura #1

0.5m




5) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared B, y marque en la pared
el centro de las lineas cruzadas como b1 (ver la figura 2).

A

al
X

180°

)

1

Figura # 2

6) Mueva el nivel laser hacia la pared B y posicionelo
aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la pared B.

7) Marque en la pared B el centro de las lineas cruzadas
como b2 (ver la figura 3).

A

b1
b2

Figura#3

0.5m




8) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared A, y marque en la pared
el centro de las lineas cruzadas como a2 (ver la figura 4).

A 180° B

o 2 |
i |
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Figura # 4
9) Mida las distancias:
Aa=la2-al|
Ab= |b1-b2|
10) La diferencia | Aa — Ab| no debe ser de més de 3 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado
para su reparacion.

Comprobacion de la precision de nivelacion de la linea

horizontal. (inclinacion de lado a lado)

1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
solida a una distancia de aproximadamente 1.5 metros
de una pared de 5 metros de largo.

2) Desbloquee el péndulo para proyectar las lineas cruzadas
verticales y horizontales hacia la pared.




3) Marque el punto a1 en la pared, en el medio de la
linea horizontal en el borde izquierdo de la linea horizontal
(ver la figura 5). p

4) Gire el nivel laser en sentido contrario de las manecillas
del reloj hasta que el borde derecho de la linea
horizontal llegue cerca de a1, marque un punto a2 en
la pared en medio de la linea horizontal (ver la figura 6).

Figura # 6



5) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de 2 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado
para su reparacion.

Verificacion de la exactitud de la linea vertical.

1) Cuelgue una plomada de aproximadamente 4 metros en
una pared.

2) Después de asentada la plomada, marque el punto al en
la pared detras de la linea de plomada cerca del cono de
la plomada. (ver la figura 7).

£
-
2
=
5
£
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3) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
solidafrente a la pared, a una distancia de aproximadamente
2 metros.

4) Desbloquee el péndulo para proyectar las lineas cruzadas
hacia la linea de plomada.

5) Gire el laser de modo que la linea vertical se fusione con
la linea de plomada por debajo del punto de suspension.




6) Marque el punto a2 en la pared, en el medio de la linea
vertical a la misma altura de a1. (ver la figura 8).

1

Figura #8

7) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de
2 mm., si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico
cualificado para su reparacion.




Patrén de salida
de rayos laser

Lineas cruzadas verticales y
horizontales

Alcance del laser

Interiores - 20 m (65 pies)

Precision +0.4mm/m (+0.0004in/in)
Angulo de ventilador 100° +5°
Rango de auto-nivelacion +3°

Ancho de linea laser

2.5 mm0.5mm/5m
(0.13"£0.02" at 20’ )

Longitud de onda

520 +10nm - Laser de Clase Il

Fuente de alimentacion

2 baterias AA (incluidas)

Duracién de la bateria continuo

15 horas de funcionamiento

Temperatura de funcionamiento

-10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)

Temperatura de
almacenamiento

-20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)

Resistente al agua y al polvo

IP54

Dimensiones

9cm x 5.5cm x9.2cm
(8.5"x2.2"x3.6")

Peso con baterias

330gr+10gr
(0.728lbs 0.35+0z )




. E@ GARANTIA
KAPRO'

Este producto esta cubierto por una garantia limitada de
dos afios contra defectos de materiales y mano de obra.
No cubre los productos que se utilicen inadecuadamente,
se modifiquen o se reparen sin la aprobacién de Kapro.
En caso de problemas con el nivel Iaser que ha adquirido,
por favor devuelva el producto al lugar de compra
presentando el comprobante de compra.

Modelo #862G Prolaser Cross.

La etiqueta con el nimero de serie esta colocada en el
interior del compartimiento de baterias.







Nous vous félicitons pour votre achat du Kapro Prolaser®
Cross 862G. Vous étes en possession de l'un des
instruments laser les plus avancés du marché. Ce manuel
décrit comment tirer le meilleur parti de votre appareil.

APPLICATIONS

Le Prolaser® Cross 862G est un niveau laser avec deux

diode vert. De conception innovante, ce niveau laser se

destine a de tres nombreuses taches professionnelles ou

de bricolage, notamment :

* Alignement de carrelage, placards, rives, moulures et boiseries

* Marquage pour l'installation de portes et fenétre, rails,
escaliers, clotures, terrasses et pergolas.

* Tous types de travaux de bricolage, notamment la pose
d'étagéres, de cadres, de crochets, de rideau, etc.

D=

Up to 20m/65"

Conservez ce mode d’'emploi a titre de
référence.
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E@ FONCTIONS

¢ Cet instrument laser détermine automatiquement les
plans horizontal et vertical.

* Le laser projette les lignes verticale et horizontale croisées

* Portée maximale en intérieur - 20 m (65)

* Auto-nivellement en mode automatique lorsque le laser
est placé dans sa portée d'auto-nivellement.

* Alerte hors portée visuelle (clignotement)

* Mode manuel pour le tragage et le marquage d'angle.

* Systéme de verrouillage de protection du balancier
pour le transport.

* Trou de suspension pour vis ou clou au dos du laser.

* Encoche au dos du laser pour sangle.

* Puissants aimants en terre rare sur la face arriere.

* Adaptateur trépied 1/4".

* Taille compacte - tient dans la caisse a outils.

Cet appareil contient des piéces de précision
sensibles aux chocs externes, aux impacts

et a la chute, qui peuvent compromettre ses
fonctionnalités - pour conserver sa précision,
manipulez-le avec précaution.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

m ATTENTION )

Ce produit émet un rayonnement de classe 2

selon la norme EN 60825 -1

Le rayonnement laser peut entrainer de graves %

Iésions oculaires.

* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser.

* Ne pas placer le faisceau laser de sorte qu'il pointe en

direction de vos yeux ou des yeux d'autrui.

* Ne pas utiliser le niveau laser a proximité d'enfants ou

laisser des enfants utiliser le niveau laser.

* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser avec un matériel

optique grossissant, des jumelles ou un télescope par

exemple, pouvant aggraver les lésions oculaires.

A ATTENTION: Ce produit contient des soudures au
plomb et certaines piéces électriques contiennent
des produits chimiques connus de I'Etat de Californie
pour causer le cancer, des mafformations congénitales ou
des dangers pour la reproduction (section 25249.6,

\___ proposition 65 du Code de santé et de sécurité de la Californie)/

'\ REMARQUE A

Les lunettes vertes sont destinées a améliorer

la visibilité du faisceau laser. Elles ne protégent
\ Pas les yeuxcontre le rayonnement laser. )




* Ne pas retirer ou dégrader les étiquettes d'avertissement
apposees sur le niveau laser.

* Ne pas démonter le niveau laser, le rayonnement laser
pouvant gravement endommager 'ceil.

* Ne pas faire chuter I'appareil.

* Ne pas employer de solvant pour nettoyer I'appareil.

* Ne pas utiliser & des températures inférieures & - 10°C ou
supérieures a 45°C (14°F - 113°F).

* Ne pas utiliser en environnement inflammable tel qu'en
présence de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres inflammables.
Les étincelles de I'appareil peuvent s'enflammer.

o Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, éteindre I'appareil, retirer les
piles, verrouiller le balancier et placer le laser dans sa
sacoche de transport.

o S'assurer que le mécanisme de verrouillage de protection
est engagé avant de transporter le laser.

Le non verrouillage du balancier avant le
transport est susceptible d'endommager le
mécanisme interne.




INSTALLATION DES PILES
ET SECURITE

1. Pour ouvrir le couvercle de piles (5), appuyez sur le
bouton d'ouverture (#10) en bas du niveau et retirez le
couvercle de piles.

2. Insérez 2 piles AA neuves de marque identique en
respectant le schéma de polarité figurant a l'intérieur du
compartiment de piles.

3. Remettez le couvercle de piles en place.

En cas de non utilisation prolongée du niveau
laser, retirez les piles du compartiment afin
d'éviter toute fuite ou corrosion.




ATTENTION: les piles peuvent se détériorer, fuir ou

exploser, et causer des blessures ou un incendie.

1. Ne pas raccourcir les bornes des piles.

2. Ne pas recharger des piles alcalines.

3. Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et anciennes.

4. Ne pas jeter les piles aux ordures ménagéres.

5. Ne pas jeter les piles au feu.

6. Les piles défectueuses ou usagées doivent étre mises
au rebut conformément a la réglementation locale.

7. Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants.




VUE D'ENSEMBLE

1. Interrupteur On/0ff 3

2. Fenétre de projection laser 4

3. Bouton Mode manuel

4. Témoin LED de
fonctionnement 2

5. Gouvercle de piles

6. Encoche pour sangle

7. Trou de suspension

8. Aimant

9. Adaptateur trépied ¥ "

10. Bouton d'ouverture du couvercle de piles

T
i :
\2 )




Ez UTILISATION
KAPRO'

Fonctionnement en mode automatique

(auto-nivellement) :

En mode automatique, le niveau laser s'auto-nivelle lui-

méme dans une plage de + 3°. Le niveau laser projecte

un faisceau horizontal et vertical en croix.

1. Retirez le laser du boitier de protection et placez-le sur
une surface plane et sans vibration ou sur un trépied.

2. Poussez l'interrupteur (1) vers l'avant en position ON.
Le niveau laser génére les lignes horizontale et verticale
croisées et le LED vert s'illumine.

3. Si linclinaison initiale du laser est supérieure a + 3°,
les lignes clignotent. Dans ce cas, placez le niveau sur
une surface plus place.

4. Avant de déplacer le niveau laser, poussez l'interrupteur
(1) en arriére en position OFF, pour verrouiller le
balancier et protéger le niveau.




Utilisation en mode manuel:

En mode manuel, le mécanisme d'auto-nivellement du 86G

2 est désengagé et les lignes laser peuvent étre définies

sur n'importe quelle inclinaison.

1.Appuyez longuement sur le bouton de fonctionnement
le Mode manuel (#3) pour activer le mode manuel. Le
laser projette des lignes croisées clignotantes et le LED
rouge s'illumine.

2.Inclinez le niveau sur l'inclinaison désirée.

3.Pour désengager le mode OFF manuel, appuyez a
nouveau sur le bouton Mode manuel.

4.En mode manuel, pousser l'interrupteur (1) de OFF &
ON désengage le mode manuel et le LED rouge a c6té
du bouton s'éteint. L'auto-nivellement est activé si le
niveau laser se trouve dans la portée d'auto-nivellement.




Ez ENTRETIEN
KAPRO'

o Afin de garantir la précision de votre projet,
vérifiezl'exactitude de de votre niveau en procédant aux
opérations de vérification de I'étalonnage.

* Changez les piles lorsque l'intensité des faisceaux laser
faiblit.

* Nettoyez la fenétre de projection et le boitier du niveau
laser a I'aide d'un chiffon doux propre. N'utilisez pas de
solvants.

* Bien que le niveau laser soit résistant a l'eau et a la
poussiere, ne le remisez pas en un endroit poussiéreux,
une longue exposition étant susceptible d'endommager
des pieces mobiles internes..

* Si le niveau laser est exposé a |'eau, essuyez-le avant
de le remiser dans son boitier de transport pour éviter
tout risque de corrosion.

* En cas de non-utilisation prolongée de I'appareil, retirez
les piles pour éviter tout risque de corrosion.




TEST D'ETALONNAGE SUR SITE

Le niveau laser quitte I'usine entierement étalonné. Kapro

recommande de vérifier réguliérement le niveau,

et impérativement apres une chute ou une erreur de

manipulation.

Pour ce faire, il est nécessaire de vérifier, dans l'ordre,

la précision de hauteur de la ligne horizontale, la précision

de nivellement de la ligne horizontale, et enfin la précision de

nivellement de la ligne verticale.

Vérification de la précision de hauteur de la ligne

horizontale (écart haut/bas)

1) Posez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, entre
deux murs A et B distants d'environ 5 métres.

2) Placez le niveau laser a environ 50 cm du mur A.

3) Déverrouillez le balancier pour projeter les lignes
horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur A.

4) Marquez la position du croisement des lignes sur le mur,
comme point a1(voir illustration 1).

A 5 métres environ

al

|

illustration 1

0.5m




5) Tournez le laser de 180° vers le mur B, et marquez sur
le mur le centre des lignes croisées, comme point b1
(vair illustration 2).

A 180° '\B
al @
X 1

& A

illustration 2

6) Déplacez le niveau laser face au mur B, a environ 50 cm
du mur B.

7) Marquez sur le mur B le croisement des lignes comme
point b2. (voir illustration 3).

A B

b1
xal L

illustration 3




8) Tournez le laser de 180° vers le mur A, et marquez sur le

mur le centre des lignes croisées, comme point a2
(voir illustration 4).

A 180° B
fif — A
VAN

illustration 4
9) Mesurez les distances :
Aa= la2-a1
Ab=|b1-b2
10) La différence (Aa - Ab) doit étre inférieure & 3 mm.

Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.

Vérification de la précision de nivellement de la ligne

horizontale (inclinaison latérale)

1) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, a
une distance d'environ 1,5 m d'un mur de 5 m de long.

2) Déverrouillez le balancier pour projeter les lignes
horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur A.




3) Sur le mur, marquez le point a1 au milieu de la ligne
horizontale sur le bord gauche de la ligne horizontale
(voir illustration 5).

illustration 5

4) Tournez le niveau laser dans le sens antihoraire
jusqu'a ce que I'extrémité droite de la ligne horizontale
atteigne a1, et marquez un le point a2 sur le mur, au
milieu de la ligne horizontale (voir illustration 6).

illustration 6



5) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 2 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.

Vérification de la précision de la ligne verticale

1) Suspendez a un mur un fil a plomb d'environ 4 metres.

2) Une fois le fil & plomb en équilibre, marquez le point
atl sur le mur derriere le fil & plomb, a c6té du plomb
(voir illustration 7).

4 métres environ

3) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, face
au mur, a une distance d'environ 2 métres.

4) Déverrouillez le balancier pour projeter les lignes croisées
en direction du fil & plomb.

5) Tournez le laser afin que la ligne verticale se superpose
avec le fil a plomb sous le point de suspension.




6) Sur le mur, marquez le point a2 au milieu de la ligne
verticale et a la méme hauteur que a1 (voir illustration 8).

s

illustration 8

7) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 2 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.




CARACTERISTIQUES

Faisceaux laser

Lignes horizontale et verticale croisées

Projection

Portée laser * Intérieur - 20m (65ft)
Précision +0.4mm/m (+0.0004in/in)
Angle ventilateur 100° +5°

Plage d'auto- +3°

nivellement

Largeur de ligne laser

2.5 mm+0.5mm/5m
(0.13" £0.02" at 20')

Longueur d'onde 520 +10nm - Laser de classe 2
Alimentation 2 piles AA (fournies)

Autonomie 15 heures de fonctionnement continu
Température de -10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)
fonctionnement

Température -20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)
d'entreposage

Résistance a I'eau et
ala poussiere

IP54

Dimensions

9cm x 5.5cm x9.2cm

Poids avec piles

330gr+10gr




. Ez GARANTIE
KAPRO

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de deux
ans contre tous défauts de matériel et de fabrication.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les produits utilisés de fagon
inappropriée, modifiés ou réparés sans l'autorisation de
Kapro. En cas de probléme avec votre niveau laser,
veuillez ramener le produit au lieu d'achat avec la preuve
d'achat.

Modéle Prolaser Cross n # 862G.

L'étiquette de numéro de série se trouve a l'intérieur du
compartiment a piles.







Komnanus Kapro 6narogaput Bac 3a Bblbop 862G
Prolaser®Cross. Tenepb BaM NPUHALNEXUT OAUH 13 CamblX
MnepeaoBbIX 13 CyLLECTBYIOLLMX Na3epHbIX UHCTPYMEHTOB.
OT0 pYKOBOACTBO MOMOXET BaM  3KCMNyaTMpoBaTh
VHCTPYMEHT C MaKCUManbHOM 3Gh(heKTUBHOCTBIO.

OBAACTU MPUMEHEHHA

862G Prolaser® ocHalLEH 3eneHbIM Na3epHbIM ANOLOM.

OTOT NHHOBALMOHHbIV NAa3epHbIN yPOBEHb MO3BONSET

BbINOMHSATb CaMble Pa3nuyHble NPOdECCHoHanbHbIE K

nobutenbckue paboTbl, BKIKOYAs:

* 06MMLOBKY NAUTKOM, YCTAHOBKY NOABECHBIX LUKadhoB,
©op/atopoB M MOMAVHIOB, MOKNENiKy 060€EB;

* pa3MeTKy Ans YCTAHOBKM ABEPEN, OKOH, Nepu,
NECTHWL,, KanuToK, HaCTUMOB U HABECOB;

* BCE paboTbl, BbIMOHAEMbIE CBOMMM pPyKaMu, BKKOYast
KpenneHue nonok, kapTuH U MHOroe pyroe.

c E 2AR
Up vo 2om/es BxoRAT

CoxpaHHTe 3TO PyKOBOACTBO AASl NOCAEAYHOLLETO
\__ MCTOAb30BaHKA.
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+ OTOT Na3epHbIit IHCTPYMEHT aBTOMATUYECKN
BbIPaBHMBAETCS NO FOPU3OHTANBHON 1 BEPTUKANBHOM
NMoCKOCTAM.

* [lasepHbIi ypoBeHb NPOELMPYET NepekpeLLeHHble
TOPU3OHTASbHYIO 1 BEPTUKANBHYIO IMHNN.

+ MakcumanbHas paboyas AanbHoCTb nasepa B
nomeLeHum - 20 m (65ft)

* ABTOMaT4YECKOE CaMOBbIPaBHIBaHWE B Mpeaenax

[AuanasoHa camoBbIPaBHUBAHNS .
* BusyanbHbli curHan Ans nonoxeHns BHe AnanasoHa
CaMOBbIPaBHUBAHMS.

* Py4How pexum Ans pasmeTki Nof HaknoHOM.

* MexaHn3am BnoKMpoBKM A119 3aLLUTbI MAsTHIUKA BO
BpeMs TPaHCMOPTUPOBKY.

* [poyLunHa Ans nofABeLLIMBAHNS Ha rBO3AE / BUHTE.

* lLlenn ans kpenneHns nexHTon

* PeakosemenbHble MarHnTbl

* Peabba nop wraTus 1/4".

* KomnakTHbIV pasmep - NOMeLLaeTcs B sLyke Ans
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

3T0T NPHOOP COAEPIKUT TOUHBIE AETAAH YYBCTBUTEAbHbIE
K yAapaM, COTPACEHHAM MAH TAAEHHAM, KOTOpble

MOFYT HapyWHTb ero GYHKLHOHAABHOCTS - 06palyaiTech
C 0CTOPOXHOCTbIO AAA COXPAHEHWA TOUHOCTH YCTPOHCTBA.




TEXHUKA BE3OMACHOCTH
)
EAYNPEXAEHHUE

310T NpU6OP ABAAETCA UCTOYHHKOM M3AYUEHHUA, KOTOpOE

oTtHocuTcA K Knaaccy Il B cooTBeTCcTBMHM CO cTaHAapToM EN

60825 -1

JlazepHoe u3nyyeHne MOXeT NpUBECTY K

Cepbe3HbIM NOBPEXAEHNAM rna3

* He ponyckalite nonagaHns na3epHoro fyya B rnasa

* He ycTaHaBnvBaiiTe nasepHbIi ypoBeHb Tak, YTObbI
OH MOT HenpeaHaMepeHHO 0CNennATb BaC UK Apyrux
noaen.

* He vcnonbayiite nasepHblit ypoBeHb BONM3N feTel u
He No3BONANTE AETAM UCMONL30BATH N1a3ePHbIN YPOBEHb.

* He fonyckaiiTte nonagaHns nasepHoro nyya B rnasa

yepes yBenuuUTenbHbIE ONTUYECKIE YCTPONCTBA, Takne

kak GMHOKIb UK TENECKON, Tak Kak 3TO NOoBbILLaeT

CTeneHb NOBPEXAEHNS rnas.

&) NPEAYNPEXXAEHME: 370T npu6op coaepxuT
CBYHeL, B NpUMoe, Takke HEKOTOPbIE ANEKTPUYECKUE
4acTy CofepxKaT XMMUYECKUE BELLECTBA, KOTOpbIE
13BECTHbI B LWTaTe KanndopHus kak Bbi3biBatoLme pak,
AeheKTbl Y HOBOPOXAEHHBIX UMW ApYrue HapyLLIEeHMs
PEnpOAYKTUBHOM (hyHKLIK.

(Kopexkc 3poposbst 1 BesonacHocTv wrata KanudopHus,
KPaanen 25249.6 nonoxeHue 65) )




3eneHble 04KH NpepHa3HaY€eHbl AAA NOBbILIEHHA
BHAMMOCTb AQ3€PHOro Ayya. OHM He 3alUTAT BaluK
TAA3a 0T Aa3epPHOro U3AyYEeHHS.

* He ygansinTe u He uckaxanTe npegynpexgatoLime
HaAMMCY Ha Na3epHOM YPOBHE.

* He pa3bupaitte nasepHblit ypoOBEHb, Na3epHOe 13NyyeHmne
MOXET NMPUBECTU K CEPbE3HBIM NOBPEXAEHUAM IMa3.

* He poHsiiTe nasepHblit ypoBEHb.

* He ncrion3yiiTe pacTBOPHTENA A1 O4CTKN NI33EPHOTO YOBHS.

*He Mcnonb3gme npu Temnepatype Huxke -10 ° C nnm
BbilLe 45 °

* He ncnonbayiite nasep Bo B3pbIBOOMACHbIX CPeAaX, Takux
KaK NerkoBoCnnamMeHsIoLLMECs KUAKOCTY, Tadbl UnK Nbifb.
Wckpa ot nprtopa MOXET BbI3BaTh BOSTOPaHME.

+ Koraa ycTpoiicTBO He UCMONb3yeTes,, BbIKIMOYMTe NUTaHKE,
BKITIOYMTE GNOKMPOBKY MasTHIKA 1 MOMECTUTb YCTPOIACTBO B
yexon Ans NepeHOCKN.

+ [epep TpaHCNOPTUPOBKO# yCTPONCTBa ybeauTech B TOM,
4TO MasiTHUK 3a010KMPOBaH.

TpaHcnopTHpoBKa 6e3 6A0KUPOBKH MaATHHKA
MOXET NPUBECTH K BHYTPEHHHM MEXaHHUeCKUM
N0BPEXAEHHUAM YCTPOHCTBA.




YCTAHOBKA BATAPEW U BE3OMACHOCTb

1. Yt06b! OTKPbITH KpbILLKY 6aTapeitHoro oTceka (# 5)
HaXmuTe kHomKy cdmkcatopa (# 10) cHudy npubopa 1
CHUMMTE KPBILLKY.

2. BcraBbTe 2 HoBble GaTapeiki pasmepHocT AA
0HOI MapKin B COOTBETCTBUI CO CXEMOA MONSPHOCTH
Ha BHYTpeHHeil CTOpOHe baTapeitHoro oTceka.

3. 3aLlennTe Kptoku B BEPXHEIl YaCTV KPbILLKW W BCTaBbTe
KpbILLKy BaTapeiHoro oTceka Ha MecTo.

EcAvu Aa3epHblii ypoBeHb
He ByaeT HCNOoAb30BaTbCA B TEYEHUE AAHTEABHOTO
nepuopa BpeMeHH, BbiHbTe OaTapeiku u3 6atapeiiHoro
oTceka. 3To NpeAOTBPATUT NpoTekaHue G6aTapeii u
KOPPO3HOHHbIE NOBPEXAEHHSA YCTPOHCTBA.




a NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Batapen MoryT nopTuThCs,
npoTekaTh UK B3[lyBaTLCS, 4TO MOXET NPUBECTY K
TpaBMaMm WUnu noxapy.

1. He 3akopauuBaiite knemmbl 6atapeil.

2. He 3apsixaifTe WwenoyHble 6atapen He
npeaHasHayeHHble Ans NOBTOPHOM 3apsiaKy.

3. He cnenyeT cmeluBaTh cTapble 1 HoBble baTapew.

4. He BbiOpacbiBaiiTe 6atapeu ¢ GbITOBLIM MyCOPOM.

5. He 6pocaiite 6aTapey B OroHb.

6. MoBpexaeHHble unu paspshkeHHble Batapen JOmkKHbI
ObITb YTUNN3MPOBAHBI B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU
npasunamu.

7. XpanuTe baTtapeu B HeJOCTYNHOM Ans AETeN MecTe.




1. BoikatoyateAb

2. OKowKo Aa3epa

3. KHonKa BKAlOYEeHHSA
PYYHOrO peXxuma 2

4. WUnpukarop

5. Kpblwka 6aTtapeiHoro oTceka

6. LlleAu AAA KpENAEHHUA AEHTOH

7. MpoywuHa AAA NOABELIMBAHUA h

8. Marnur

9. Pe3sbba nop wratus V4"

10. KHonka oTKpbiBaHUA GaTapeiiHoro oTceka

[7’7

\




E. MHCTPYKLLUA MO IKCMNAYATALLUH

PaboTa B aBTOMaTHYECKOM pEXHME

(camoBbipaBHMBaHHE):

B aBTOMaTN4YECKOM pEXNUME Na3epHbI YPOBEHD

CamMOBbIPABHWBAETCA B AManasoHe + 3° n MoxeT

npoeLmpoBaTh NepeKpeLLEHHbIE FOPU3OHTAMNBHYI UMK

BEPTUKANbHYHO NIMHNN.

1. N3BnekuTe nasep u3 yexna 1 NOMECTUTE €ro Ha
TBEPZAYH NMOCKY0 NOBEPXHOCTb, CBOOOAHYIO OT
BUOpaLmii UK Ha WTaTHB.

2. MepeBeauTe Boikovatens # 1 Bnepé B nonoxeHue
ON, nasepHblit ypoBEHb HAYHET NpoeLmpoBaTh
nepekpeLLeHHble rOpU30HTanbHYH 1 BEPTUKAIbHYHO
TIHWK, MHAUKATOP PSILOM C KHOMKOM PYYHOTO pexuma
3aropuTCs 3eNEHBIM.

3. Ecnw npubop ycTaHoBneEH nof HaknoHoM 6onbLue
+ 3° nasepHble nuHun ByayT murate. B Takom cryyae
yCTaHoBUTe Npubop Ha Gonee poBHYI0 NOBEPXHOCTb.

4. Mepepn NepemeLLEHNEM Na3epHOro YPOBHS NepeBeaunTe
Bblknoyatens # 1 B nonoxexne OFF, 3T0 akTuBMpyeT
GrIOKMPOBKY MasiTHUKa 11 3aLLMTUT Ball Na3epHblit

YPOBEHb.




PaboTa B pyuHOM peXxume:

B py4HOM pexume MexaH13M CamMOBbIPaBHUBAHMS OTKIHOYEH

11 Na3epHbIe NIMHUM MOTyT BbITb YCTaHOBNEHbI MO Nlo6oM

TpebyeMbIM yrnom.

1. HaxmuTe 1 yaepxuBaiiTe KHOMKY pyyHoro pexuma (3),
ypoBeHb BYAET NPOELMPOBATL NEPEKPELLEHHbIE IMHUN,
MHAMKaTOp (4) 3aropuTcs KpacHbIM.

2. Ceityac Bbl MOXeTe pa3meyaTtb NpsMble NMHUN ML,
NOBLIMK yriamm.

3. [ins BbIX0Aa M3 PYYHOTO PeXnMa W BbIKIOYEHUS npubopa
CHOBA HAXXMUTE W yLepXKVIBaNTE KHOMKY PYYHOrO pesuma (3).

4. Ecnv npn BKIMIOYEHHOM PYYHOM PEXMME CABUHYTb
Bblkntouatens (1) B nonoxexue ON, npubop nepenpét
B PEXVIM CaMOBbIPaBHUBAHWS, MHAKMKATOP (4) 3aropuTcs
3€NEHbIM.




. Ez OBCAY)XMBAHUE

[ins coxpaHeHus TOYHOCTM B Balleii paboTe, perynsipHo
npoBepsiTe kannbpoBKy BaLLEro NasepHOro YpoBHs B
COOTBETCTBUM C NPOLIEAYPOV NPOBEPKN KannbpoBKkM B
noreBbIX YCOBUSIX.

+ 3ameHunTe BaTapew, ecnv nasepHble My4n HaunHaT
TYCKHETb.

+ OunLLaiiTe OKOLLKM Na3epoB W KOPMYC YPOBHS YNCTON
MSIrKOW TKaHb0. He 1cnonb3yiTe pacTBopuTen.

+ X0TS na3epHblit ypoBEHb B HEKOTOPOW CTEMNEHN YCTONYMNB
K MbIAW W TPSA3KA, HE XPaHUTE ero B 3anblfeHHbIX MecTax,
[0MNTOCPOYHOE 3arpsisHeHe MOXET NPUBECTY K
MOBPEXAEHNO BHYTPEHHUX MOLBUKHBIX YacTel.

+ Ecnu nasepHblii ypoBeHb NOABEPrCs BO3AENCTBUIO BOADI,
BbICYLUMTE €r0 Neper BO3BPALLEHUEM €0 B YEXOM YTODbI
npesoTBPaTUTL KOPPO3MHO.

* N3BnekuTe Gatapelikn, eCnv NasepHblil ypoBEHb He
MCMONb3yeTCs B TEYEHUE ANUTENBHOTO NEPUOA BPEMEHH,
4T0ObI NPEOTBPATUTL MOBPEXAEHUS OT KOPPO3NK B
cnyyae npoTeuku 6atapeex.




NMOAEBASfl NPOBEPKA KAAUBPOBKH

3aB0/-M3roTOBMTENb NOCTABMSET NA3epHbIE YPOBHM B

MOrHOCTbI0 0TKanubpoBaHHOM Buae. Komnanus Kapro

peKoMeHLyeT NPOBEPATL YPOBEHb Ha PEryNSpHON OCHOBE,

a TaKKe nocne Kaxanoro NageHns unv HapyLUeHns npasun

aKcnnyaTauun HCTpyMeHTa. [ins atoro Heobxoaumo

CcHayana npoBepuTb KanbpoBKy rOPU3OHTaMNbHON MMHUN

Mo BbICOTE, 3aTEM MPOBEPUTH TOYHOCTb BbIPABHUBAHMS

FOPU3OHTANBHON NUHWM, 1 HAKOHEL, NPOBEPUTb TOYHOCTb

BbIpaBHMBAHWS BEPTUKamNbHON NIMHUN.

MpoBepka KaAM6POBKH rOPU3OHTAAbHOH AMHHH NO BbICOTE.

s a3HHLLA BbICOTbI AWHHH Ha GAWXHEN U AanbHElH LieAn)

gYCTaHOBVITe nasep Ha LUTaTVIB UM Ha TBEPAYHO MOBEPXHOCTb

Mexay AByms cTeHamu A v B, HaxoasLmmmucs
gprnmsmeano B 5 M Apyr OT Apyra.

2) YcraHoBuTE NasepHbii ypoBeHb NpMepHo B 0,5 M OT CTeHbl A

3) PasbrokupyiiTe MasTHUK 1 1 HanpaBbTe NPOEKLMIO
nepekpeLLeHHbIX FOPU3OHTaNLHOM 1 BEPTUKaNbHON MUHIIA
Ha CTeHy A.

4) OTmeTbTe Ha CTeHe A TOUKY NepeceyeHns NHui kak al

(cm. puc. Ne 1).

npubnuanTenbHo 5 M B

pucyHok Ne 1




5) MosepruTe nasep Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTEHbI B 1 0TMETLTE
Ha Hel TOUKy NepeceyeHnst uHNIA kak bl (cm. puc. Ne 2).

A 180° '\B
a1 5
X 1

[4 v

pucyHok Ne 2

6) MepemecTnTe NasepHbIi YpoOBEHb M YCTAHOBUTE €ro
npumepHo B 0,5 M OT cTeHbI B.

7) OTMeTUTb Ha cTeHe B TOUKy Nepeceyernst NiHui kak b2
(cm. puc. Ne 3).

b1
I~ b2

pucyHok Ne 3

0,5m




8) PassepHuTe yposeHb Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTEHbI A 1 OTMETLTE
Ha cTeHe A TOUKy nepeceyeHmns NMHUA kak a2 (cM. puc. Ne 4).

A 180° B
3] w =
7
pucyHok Ne 4
9) ViamepbTe paccTosHus:
Aa=|a2-al|
Ab =|b1-b2 |

10) PasHocTb| Aa - Ab | He AomKHa NpeBbILLaTh 3 MM,
B NPOTUBHOM CIly4ae OTNPaBbTE Na3epHbli ypoBeHb K
KBanMMLMpPOBaHHOMY CrIeLManUCTyANs Kanubposky.

MpoBepka TOYHOCTH BbIPAaBHUBAHWSA FOPU3OHTAAbHOH AHHHM.

(Pa3HHuLa BbICOT NPaBOro U A€BOTr0 KOHLLA AMHHH)

1) YcTaHoBMTe Na3ep Ha LUTATMB U Ha TBEPAYH NMOBEPXHOCTb
Ha PacCTOSHUM NPUMEPHO 1,5 M OT CTEHBI, LUMPUHA KOTOPOI
MPUMEPHO 5 M.

2) Pa3bnokupyiiTe MasTHUK 1 BbIGepuTe MPOEKLI0
nepeKpeLLeHHbIX FopU3oHTaNbHOW U BEPTUKaNbHOM NUHMIA
Ha CTeHy.




3) OTmeTbTE TOUKY @l Ha CTEHE Ha NIEBOM KOHLie
TOPU3OHTaNbHOM MHUN (CM. puc. Ne 5).

pucyHok Ne 5
4) PassepHuTe nasepHbIil YpoBeHb MPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPErKM
TaK, YToObl NPaBbIiA KOHEL, FOPU3OHTANBHOM NIMHIM OKa3ancs
BOMM3M TOUKM al, OTMETLTE TOUKY a2 Ha CTeHe (CM. puc. Ne 6).

pucyHok N2 6




5) PaccTosiHne no BepTvkanu Mexay Toukamu al v a2, He
[JOIXHO MpeBbIlaTh 2 MM, B MPOTUBHOM Cy4ae OTrnpaBbTe
na3epHbIl YpoBEHb KBANMULMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY Ha
KanuopoBky.

TMpoBepKa TOYHOCTH BEPTUKAALHOH AMHHMH.

1) MogeecuTb 0TBEC NPUBNM3NTENBHO 4 MEeTpa ANMHHON
BMIOTHYKO K CTEHE.

2) Mocne Toro, kak 0TBEC CTAbUNU3NPYETCS, OTMETLTE TOUKY
al Ha cTeHe No NuHWM oTBeca B6MN3N rpy3una.

(cm. puc. Ne 7).

NpUBNU3NTENBLHO 4 M

3) YcraHoBWTE Nasep Ha LUTATUB UNW Ha TBEPAYIO NOBEPXHOCTb
Ha pacCTOSHUM OKOMO 2 METPOB Nepes CTEHOM.

4) Pa3bnokupyiTe MasiTHUK, 1 HanpaBbTe NPOEKLM0
BEPTMKarbHOMN NHUW B HaNpaBeHuy oTBeca.

5) MoBepHMTE YpOBEHB TaK, 4TOObI BEpTUKaNbHAS NIMHUS
CcOBMarna c OTBECOM B BEPXHEN ero YacTu.




6) OTMeTbTe TOuKy a2 Ha CTEHe Ha Tol Xe BblCoTe, YTo 1 al.
(cm. puc. Ne 8).

pucyHok Ne 8

7) PaccTosHme no ropu3oHTanu Mexay al v a2, He JOIMKHO
NpeBbILLATh 2 MM, B TPOTVBHOM Cy4ae OTMpaBbTe JTa3epHbii
YPOBEHb KBaNMMLMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY HA KanuOpPOBKY.




TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKH

Mpoevypyemble * MepekpelLieHHble BepTUKanbHas

nasepHble NMHUK 11 TOPU3OHTasbHAs NIMHNN

MakcumanbHas B nometueHum - 20 m (65ft)

AanbHOCTb

[NorpeLHoCcTb 0,4 mm/m

Yron pa3sepTku fiyya 100° +5°

[nanasoH +3°

CaMOBbIPaBHMBAHNSA

LLinputa nasepHoro nyya | 2.5 Mm +0,5 MM Ha paccTosHm 5 m

[invHa BOMHbI 520 £10 1m Knacc nasepa: |1

lMutanne 2 batapeitku popmata AA
(BXOASAT B KOMMIIEKT)

Pecypc batapeek 15 yacoB HenpepbIBHOI paboTbl

Paboyas Temnepartypa -10°C + +45°C

Temnepatypa xparetns | -20°C + +60°C

CreneHb 3aluTbl OT IP54

nonagaxust BOAb! W Mbinu

[abapuTHble pasmepsl 9cmx5.5cmx9.2 cm

Macca c batapeitkamu 330r+10r




ES FAPAHTUA
KAPRO

Ha n3genve pacnpocTpaHsieTcs OBYXNETHAA rapaHTua
OTCYTCTBUA AeeKToB MaTepuarnoB M U3rOTOBMEHNS.
HapyLIJeHMH npasun  aKkcnnyatauun,  U3MEHEeHUs
KOHCTPYKLMK Unn CaMOCTOSTENbHbIN PEMOHT NPUBOAAT
K @aHHYNMPOBAHMIO rapaHTU.

Mpy nosiBneHnn NpoBem ¢ NPMOGPETEHHBIM NladepHbIM
YPOBHEM, BEpHUTE €ro B MECTO NOKyMKW, MPUTIOXNB
MOATBEPKAEHME MOKYMKA.

Mopenb: Ne 862G
Hakreltka ¢ cepuiiHbIM HOMEPOM PacroNoXeHa BHyTPM
oTceka baTapeek.
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